1 First half of FY2017/18 includes 6 months’ results of AML Systems (“AML”) and 5 month’s results of Halla Stackpole (“HSC”) (first half of

FY2016/17: 4½ months’ results of AML Systems)

2 Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

3 Net cash generated from operating activities plus net interest received, less capital expenditure (net of proceeds from disposal of fixed assets)

and capitalisation of engineering development costs

4 Total debt calculated as bank overdraft plus borrowings and convertible bonds (debt elements)

5 Outstanding number of shares multiplied by the closing share price (HK$29.85 per share as of 30 September 2017 and HK$23.20 per share

as of 31 March 2017) converted to USD at the closing exchange rate

6 Enterprise value calculated as market capitalisation plus non-controlling interests plus total debt less cash

7 EBITDA and free cash flow from operations were annualised using the last 12 months’ results (adjusted to include the last 12 month’s results

of Halla Stackpole and AML Systems on a pro forma basis)

8 Lease payments were discounted at 7% for this analysis with a corresponding adjustment of annual lease expense to EBITDA

US$ million

First half of

FY2017/18
1

First half of

FY2016/17

Sales 1,532.4   1,366.8

Gross profit 382.0   366.4

Gross margin 24.9% 26.8%

Profit attributable to shareholders 140.5   120.8

Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 15.80   13.69

EBITDA
2

260.2   225.3

EBITDA margin 17.0% 16.5%

Free cash flow from operations
3

54.0   32.5

US$ million 30 Sep 2017 31 Mar 2017

Cash 160.4   127.7

Total debt
4

475.6   384.0

Net debt (total debt less cash) 315.2   256.3

Total equity 2,189.9   2,025.0

Market capitalisation
5

3,294.6   2,565.6

Enterprise value
6

3,673.4   2,854.7

EBITDA adjusted on a proforma basis
 7

497.2   450.5

Key Financial Ratios 30 Sep 2017 31 Mar 2017

Enterprise value to EBITDA
7

7.4   6.3

Free cash flow
7
 to total debt 40% 42%

Total debt to EBITDA
7

1.0   0.9

Total debt and leases
8
 to EBITDA

 7
1.1   1.0

Total debt to capital (total equity + total debt) 18% 16%

Johnson Electric is a global leader in the supply of precision motors, motion subsystems and related

electro-mechanical components for the automotive industry and for other industrial and consumer

product applications. The Group offers the broadest set of engineered motor and motion system

solutions available in the market today – incorporating brushed and brushless DC motors, AC motors,

stepper motors, piezo-electric motors, cooling fan modules, fixed and variable displacement oil pumps,

water pumps, HVAC and other actuators, sintered powder metal components, solenoids, relays,